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Heritage Pines Community Development District 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MANAGER 

2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W●Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Phone: (561) 571-0010●Fax: (561) 571-0013●Toll-free: (877) 276-0889 

February 8, 2022 ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 

Board of Supervisors meeting minutes. 
Heritage Pines Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Heritage Pines Community Development District will hold a 
Regular Meeting on February 15, 2022 at 2:00 p.m., in the Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting 
Room, 11524 Scenic Hills Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Comments: Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

4. Update: Drainage Issues 

5. Consideration of Resolution 2022-01, Implementing Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, 
and Requesting that the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections Begin Conducting the 
District’s General Elections; Providing for Compensation; Setting for the Terms of Office; 
Authorizing Notice of the Qualifying Period; and Providing for Severability and an 
Effective Date 

6. Discussion/Consideration: Down To Earth Price Increases 

7. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2021 

8. Approval of December 7, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes 

• To Do Action Items List 

9. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel: Straley Robin Vericker, P.A. 

B. District Engineer: Stroud Engineering Consultants 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: April 19, 2022 at 2:00 P.M. 



 
   

   
 

   

       

       

       

        

       

      

  

  

        

 

   
  

  
  

  

Board of Supervisors 
Heritage Pines Community Development District 
February 15, 2022, Regular Meeting Agenda 
Page 2 

o QUORUM CHECK 

Arthur Rhodes IN PERSON PHONE NO 

Janice Benedetti IN PERSON PHONE NO 

Michael Walsh IN PERSON PHONE NO 

Kathleen F. Lonergan IN PERSON PHONE NO 

Carol E. Vaughan IN PERSON PHONE NO 

10. Audience Comments: Non-Agenda Items [3 minutes per person] 

11. Supervisors’ Requests 

12. Adjournment 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at (239) 464-7114. 

Sincerely, 
FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 

CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

Chesley E. Adams, Jr. PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 229 774 8903 

District Manager 
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RESOLUTION 2022-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
IMPLEMENTING SECTION 190.006(3), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND 
REQUESTING THAT THE PASCO COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF 
ELECTIONS BEGIN CONDUCTING THE DISTRICT’S GENERAL 
ELECTIONS; PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION; SETTING FOR THE 
TERMS OF OFFICE; AUTHORIZING NOTICE OF THE QUALIFYING 
PERIOD; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

WHEREAS, the Heritage Pines Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit 
of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Heritage Pines Community Development District 
(“Board”) seeks to implement section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, and to instruct the Pasco 
County Supervisor of Elections (“Supervisor”) to conduct the District’s General Elections 
(“General Election”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

1. GENERAL ELECTION SEATS. Seat 4, currently held by Kathleen Lonergan and Seat 
5, currently held by Carol Vaughan, are scheduled for the General Election in November 2022. 
The District Manager is hereby authorized to notify the Supervisor of Elections as to what seats 
are subject to General Election for the current election year, and for each subsequent election 
year. 

2. QUALIFICATION PROCESS. For each General Election, all candidates shall qualify 
for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a 
qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is 
a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who 
is registered to vote with the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be 
conducted in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

3. COMPENSATION. Members of the Board receive $200 per meeting for their 
attendance and no Board member shall receive more than $4,800 per year. 

4. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the 
Board in the General Election is four years. The newly elected Board members shall assume 
office on the second Tuesday following the election. 
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5. REQUEST TO SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS. The District hereby requests the 
Supervisor to conduct the District’s General Election in November, 2022, and for each 
subsequent General Election unless otherwise directed by the District’s Manager. The District 
understands that it will be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election 
cost and agrees to pay same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the 
Supervisor. 

6. PUBLICATION. The District Manager is directed to publish a notice of the 
qualifying period for each General Election, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

7. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions 
of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022. 

HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

CHAIR/VICE CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

ATTEST: 

SECRETARY/ASSISTANT SECRETARY 
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NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that the qualifying period for candidates for the office of Supervisor of 
the Heritage Pines Community Development District will commence at noon on June 13, 2022, 
and close at noon on June 17, 2022. Candidates must qualify for the office of Supervisor with 
the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections located at the East Pasco Government Center, 14236 
6th Street, Room 200, Dade City, Florida 33523-3411 (352) 521-4302. All candidates shall qualify 
for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a 
qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is 
a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who 
is registered to vote with the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be 
conducted in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

The Heritage Pines Community Development District has two (2) seats up for election, 
specifically seats 4 and 5. Each seat carries a four-year term of office. Elections are nonpartisan 
and will be held at the same time as the general election on November 8, 2022, in the manner 
prescribed by law for general elections. 

For additional information, please contact the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections. 

District Manager 
Heritage Pines Community Development District 
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12/16/2021 

Mr. Adams, 

Over the past few years, Down To Earth, like every landscape company, has experienced drastic 

increases in the cost of doing business. Although most costs have gone up across the board, the most 

significant increases have been for wages, fuel, chemicals, sand, and equipment. Overall, DTE’s costs are 
up over 30% since we started at Heritage Pines CDD in 2018. 

Given our strong relationship with Heritage Pines CDD, we would never sacrifice the quality of 

work to offset these increases but want to continue offering excellent service. Therefore, Down To 

Earth is formally requesting adjusting our labor rate to $30 dollars per hour and a 20% increase to our 

monthly maintenance service. Although our costs have gone up more than this amount, we are willing 

to absorb most of these increases and remain committed to this strong business relationship for many 

years to come. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information regarding this 

matter and thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Thank You, 

Justin Martinjak 

Regional Golf Superintendent 

Cell: 813-838-5708 

www.dtelandscape.com 

http://www.dtelandscape.com/
www.dtelandscape.com
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021
UNAUDITED

HERITAGE PINES



 General
ASSETS  
Cash - SunTrust 650,667$    650,667$       
Investments

SBA 
Operating A 769             769                
Reserve A 1,875          1,875             

Utility deposit 14,717        14,717           
Undeposited funds 19,417        19,417           

Total assets 687,445$    687,445$       

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
Liabilities
Accounts payable 4,204$        4,204$           

Total liabilities 4,204          4,204             

Fund balance
Committed

Disaster recovery 175,000      175,000         
Future mower replacement 70,000        70,000           
Working capital 150,000      150,000         

Unassigned 288,241      288,241         
Total fund balance 683,241      683,241         

Total liabilities and fund balance 687,445$    687,445$       

Major Funds Total
Governmental

Funds

HERITAGE PINES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2021
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



October November December January February March April May June July August September
Year to

Date Budget
% of

Budget
REVENUES
Assessment levy -$              93,707$     165,152$   -$              -$              -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                -$                -$              258,859$      282,926$    91%
Interest & miscellaneous 4               4               5               -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                13                1,000          1%

Total revenues 4               93,711       165,157     -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                258,872        283,926      91%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative fees
Supervisors 861           -                1,076        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,938            7,000          28%
Management 2,704        2,704        2,704        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                8,112            32,450        25%
Legal -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   1,000          0%
Engineering -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   5,000          0%
Audit -                -                500           -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                500              7,500          7%
Assessment roll preparation 601           601           601           -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,802            7,210          25%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   1,200          0%
Dissemination agent fees 83             83             83             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                250              1,000          25%
Trustee fees -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   4,337          0%
Telephone 13             13             13             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                38                150             25%
Rentals and leases 155           155           155           -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                465              1,860          25%
Postage -                102           95             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                198              1,000          20%
Printing & binding 86             86             86             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                257              1,030          25%
Legal advertising 160           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                160              350             46%
Annual district filing fee -                175           -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                175              175             100%
Insurance 7,720        -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                7,720            8,205          94%
Contingencies 54             53             59             -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                165              1,000          17%
ADA website compliance 210           -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                210              210             100%
Website -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   705             0%

Total Professional & Administrative Fees 12,647       3,972        5,372        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                21,990          81,382        27%

Operations and maintenance
Electricity - street lighting 1,914        1,914        1,914        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,743            22,500        26%
Retention pond mowing/weed control -                4,001        -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                4,001            88,000        5%
Irrigation water -                1,194        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,194            15,000        8%
Contingencies -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   1,000          0%
Aquatic weed control 1,525        1,525        2,720        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,770            20,000        29%
Dry retention pond refurbishment/planting -                -                1,010        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                1,010            50,000        2%
Water quality testing -                -                750           -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                750              -                  N/A

Total operations and maintenance 3,439        8,634        6,394        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                18,468          196,500      9%

EXPENDITURES (continued)
Other fees and charges
Property appraiser -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                -                   150             0%
Tax collector -                1,874        3,303        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,177            5,894          88%

Total other fees and charges -                1,874        3,303        -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                5,177            6,044          86%
Total expenditures 16,086       14,480       15,069       -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                45,635          283,926      16%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (16,082)     79,231       150,088     -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  -                213,237        -                  

Fund balance - beginning 470,004     453,922     533,153     683,241     683,241     683,241     683,241     683,241     683,241     683,241       683,241       683,241     470,004        423,740      
Fund balance - ending

Committed
Disaster recovery 175,000   175,000   175,000   175,000   175,000   175,000    175,000    175,000    175,000    175,000     175,000     175,000   175,000      175,000    
Future mower replacement 70,000     70,000     70,000     70,000     70,000     70,000      70,000      70,000      70,000      70,000       70,000       70,000     70,000        70,000      
Working capital 150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000    150,000    150,000    150,000    150,000     150,000     150,000   150,000      150,000    

Unassigned 58,922     138,153   288,241   288,241   288,241   288,241    288,241    288,241    288,241    288,241     288,241     288,241   288,241      28,740      
Fund balance - ending 453,922$   533,153$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$   683,241$     683,241$     683,241$   683,241$      423,740$    

HERITAGE PINES

UNRECONCILED GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
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AS OF

HERITAGE PINES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL LEDGER

DECEMBER 2021



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 470,774.36
General Journal 10/14/2021 2802 A/P 10/14/2021 20,347.54 450,426.82
General Journal 10/21/2021 2814 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 53.56 450,373.26
General Journal 10/28/2021 2805 BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 738.80 449,634.46
General Journal 10/28/2021 2805 BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 122.40 449,512.06
General Journal 10/29/2021 2807 A/P 10/29/2021 2,172.66 447,339.40
General Journal 10/29/2021 2813 INTEREST INCOME 3.99 447,343.39
General Journal 11/09/2021 2810 A/P 11/09/2021 8,393.49 438,949.90
General Journal 11/12/2021 2815 EXCESS FEES 1,099.00 440,048.90
General Journal 11/16/2021 2818 A/P 11/16/2021 4,175.51 435,873.39
General Journal 11/19/2021 2819 TAX COLLECTION 6,194.40 442,067.79
General Journal 11/19/2021 2829 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 52.57 442,015.22
General Journal 11/29/2021 2823 TAX COLLECTION 41,215.51 483,230.73
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 3.80 483,234.53
General Journal 12/03/2021 2825 TAX COLLECTION 44,422.59 527,657.12
General Journal 12/13/2021 2828 A/P 12/13/2021 18,294.37 509,362.75
General Journal 12/17/2021 2832 NO PRIOR ENTRY - DISTRIBUTION CHECK... 142,434.52 651,797.27
General Journal 12/20/2021 2845 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 59.05 651,738.22
General Journal 12/22/2021 2833 BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 923.50 650,814.72
General Journal 12/22/2021 2833 BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 153.00 650,661.72
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 4.89 650,666.61

Total 101.000 · Suntrust Bank - Checking 235,378.70 55,486.45 650,666.61

151.000 · Investments 2,644.06
151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 769.22
General Journal 10/31/2021 2812 INTEREST INCOME 0.06 769.28
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 0.07 769.35
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 0.09 769.44

Total 151.001 · SBA-Operating A Account 0.22 0.00 769.44

151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 1,874.84
General Journal 10/31/2021 2812 INTEREST INCOME 0.15 1,874.99
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 0.16 1,875.15
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 0.21 1,875.36

Total 151.101 · SBA - Reserve A Account 0.52 0.00 1,875.36

Total 151.000 · Investments 0.74 0.00 2,644.80

121.000 · Assessments Receivable 1,099.00
General Journal 11/12/2021 2817 EXCESS FEES FY 21 1,099.00 0.00

Total 121.000 · Assessments Receivable 0.00 1,099.00 0.00

1299 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
General Journal 11/01/2021 2821 TAX COLLECTION 6,194.40 6,194.40
General Journal 11/05/2021 2822 TAX COLLECTION 41,215.51 47,409.91
General Journal 11/12/2021 2815 EXCESS FEES 1,099.00 46,310.91
General Journal 11/12/2021 2817 EXCESS FEES FY 21 1,099.00 47,409.91
General Journal 11/18/2021 2824 TAX COLLECTION 44,422.59 91,832.50
General Journal 11/19/2021 2819 TAX COLLECTION 6,194.40 85,638.10
General Journal 11/29/2021 2823 TAX COLLECTION 41,215.51 44,422.59
General Journal 12/03/2021 2825 TAX COLLECTION 44,422.59 0.00
General Journal 12/05/2021 2834 TAX COLLECTION 113,246.17 113,246.17
General Journal 12/05/2021 2835 FEDEX REFUND 2.18 113,248.35
General Journal 12/08/2021 2831 TAX COLLECTION 29,186.17 142,434.52

9:03 AM Heritage Pines CDD

02/07/22 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2021

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 12/10/2021 2836 TAX COLLECTION 10,115.09 152,549.61
General Journal 12/17/2021 2832 NO PRIOR ENTRY - DISTRIBUTION CHECKS 113,246.17 39,303.44
General Journal 12/17/2021 2832 NO PRIOR ENTRY - DISTRIBUTION CHECKS 29,186.17 10,117.27
General Journal 12/17/2021 2832 NO PRIOR ENTRY - FED EX REFUND 2.18 10,115.09
General Journal 12/31/2021 2841 TAX COLLECTION 0.12 10,115.21
General Journal 12/31/2021 2842 TAX COLLECTION 9,301.71 19,416.92

Total 1299 · Undeposited Funds 254,782.94 235,366.02 19,416.92

156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80
Total 156.100 · Utility Deposit 14,716.80

202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End -19,230.27
General Journal 10/13/2021 2801 A/P 10/13/2021 15,170.64 -34,400.91
General Journal 10/14/2021 2802 A/P 10/14/2021 20,347.54 -14,053.37
General Journal 10/29/2021 2807 A/P 10/29/2021 2,172.66 -11,880.71
General Journal 11/08/2021 2809 A/P 11/08/2021 8,377.83 -20,258.54
General Journal 11/09/2021 2810 A/P 11/09/2021 8,393.49 -11,865.05
General Journal 11/15/2021 2811 A/P 11/15/2021 4,175.51 -16,040.56
General Journal 11/16/2021 2818 A/P 11/16/2021 4,175.51 -11,865.05
General Journal 12/10/2021 2827 A/P 12/10/2021 10,633.77 -22,498.82
General Journal 12/13/2021 2828 A/P 12/13/2021 18,294.37 -4,204.45

Total 202.000 · Accounts Payable - Year End 53,383.57 38,357.75 -4,204.45

271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92
Total 271.000 · Unreserved Fund Balance 43,724.92

271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00
Total 271.100 · Reserved Fund Balance -83,000.00

3900 · Retained Earnings -430,728.87
Total 3900 · Retained Earnings -430,728.87

361.000 · Interest Income 0.00
361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00
General Journal 10/29/2021 2813 INTEREST INCOME 3.99 -3.99
General Journal 10/31/2021 2812 INTEREST INCOME 0.06 -4.05
General Journal 10/31/2021 2812 INTEREST INCOME 0.15 -4.20
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 3.80 -8.00
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 0.16 -8.16
General Journal 11/30/2021 2830 INTEREST INCOME 0.07 -8.23
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 0.21 -8.44
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 0.09 -8.53
General Journal 12/31/2021 2844 INTEREST INCOME 4.89 -13.42

Total 361.100 · Interest Income - Surplus Acct 0.00 13.42 -13.42

Total 361.000 · Interest Income 0.00 13.42 -13.42

363.100 · Assessment Levy 0.00
General Journal 11/01/2021 2821 TAX COLLECTION 6,194.40 -6,194.40
General Journal 11/01/2021 2821 TAX COLLECTION 126.42 -6,320.82
General Journal 11/05/2021 2822 TAX COLLECTION 41,215.51 -47,536.33
General Journal 11/05/2021 2822 TAX COLLECTION 841.13 -48,377.46
General Journal 11/18/2021 2824 TAX COLLECTION 44,422.59 -92,800.05
General Journal 11/18/2021 2824 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 906.58 -93,706.63
General Journal 12/05/2021 2834 TAX COLLECTION 113,246.17 -206,952.80

9:03 AM Heritage Pines CDD

02/07/22 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2021

Page 2



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 12/05/2021 2834 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 2,311.15 -209,263.95
General Journal 12/08/2021 2831 TAX COLLECTION 29,186.17 -238,450.12
General Journal 12/08/2021 2831 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 595.64 -239,045.76
General Journal 12/10/2021 2836 TAX COLLECTION 10,115.09 -249,160.85
General Journal 12/10/2021 2836 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 206.43 -249,367.28
General Journal 12/31/2021 2841 TAX COLLECTION 0.12 -249,367.40
General Journal 12/31/2021 2842 TAX COLLECTION 9,301.71 -258,669.11
General Journal 12/31/2021 2842 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 189.83 -258,858.94

Total 363.100 · Assessment Levy 0.00 258,858.94 -258,858.94

511.000 · Legislative 0.00
511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 0.00
General Journal 10/28/2021 2805 BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 122.40 122.40
Check 10/28/2021 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 184.70 307.10
Check 10/28/2021 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 184.70 491.80
Check 10/28/2021 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 184.70 676.50
Check 10/28/2021 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 10/19/21 184.70 861.20
General Journal 12/22/2021 2833 BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 153.00 1,014.20
Check 12/22/2021 DD JANICE M. BENEDETTI BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 184.70 1,198.90
Check 12/22/2021 DD ARTHUR RHODES BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 184.70 1,383.60
Check 12/22/2021 DD MICHAEL V. WALSH BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 184.70 1,568.30
Check 12/22/2021 DD KATHLEEN LONERGAN BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 184.70 1,753.00
Check 12/22/2021 DD CAROL VAUGHAN BOARD MEETING - 12/07/21 184.70 1,937.70

Total 511.110 · Supervisor's Fees 1,937.70 0.00 1,937.70

Total 511.000 · Legislative 1,937.70 0.00 1,937.70

512.000 · Executive 0.00
512.311 · Management Fees 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 2,704.16
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 5,408.32
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 2,704.16 8,112.48

Total 512.311 · Management Fees 8,112.48 0.00 8,112.48

Total 512.000 · Executive 8,112.48 0.00 8,112.48

513.000 · Financial & Administrative 0.00
513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 600.83 600.83
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 600.83 1,201.66
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 600.83 1,802.49

Total 513.310 · Assessment Roll Preparation 1,802.49 0.00 1,802.49

513.312 · Dissemination Agent 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 83.34 83.34
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 83.34 166.68
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 83.34 250.02

Total 513.312 · Dissemination Agent 250.02 0.00 250.02

513.315 · Tax Collector 0.00
General Journal 11/01/2021 2821 TAX COLLECTION 126.42 126.42
General Journal 11/05/2021 2822 TAX COLLECTION 841.13 967.55
General Journal 11/18/2021 2824 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 906.58 1,874.13
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 12/05/2021 2834 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 2,311.15 4,185.28
General Journal 12/08/2021 2831 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 595.64 4,780.92
General Journal 12/10/2021 2836 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 206.43 4,987.35
General Journal 12/31/2021 2842 TAX COLLECTOR FEE 189.83 5,177.18

Total 513.315 · Tax Collector 5,177.18 0.00 5,177.18

513.320 · Audit 0.00
Bill 12/10/2021 17258... CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC FY 2021 AUDIT - INITIAL PROGRESS BILLING 500.00 500.00

Total 513.320 · Audit 500.00 0.00 500.00

Total 513.000 · Financial & Administrative 7,729.69 0.00 7,729.69

519.000 · Other General Goverment 0.00
519.410 · Postage 0.00
Bill 11/08/2021 7-545-... FEDEX 7-545-51979 7.83 7.83
Bill 11/08/2021 7-537-... FEDEX 7-537-54807 94.53 102.36
General Journal 12/05/2021 2835 FEDEX REFUND 2.18 100.18
Bill 12/10/2021 7-589-... FEDEX 7-589-07795 97.63 197.81

Total 519.410 · Postage 199.99 2.18 197.81

519.411 · Telephone 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 12.50 12.50
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 12.50 25.00
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 12.50 37.50

Total 519.411 · Telephone 37.50 0.00 37.50

519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 1965 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE Compliance Shield, Accessibility Policy, Tech... 210.00 210.00

Total 519.414 · ADA Website Compliance 210.00 0.00 210.00

519.440 · Rentals and Leases 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 155.00 155.00
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 155.00 310.00
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 155.00 465.00

Total 519.440 · Rentals and Leases 465.00 0.00 465.00

519.450 · Insurance 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 14561 EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS FY 2020 INSURANCE PREMIUM - 10/01/21 -... 7,720.00 7,720.00

Total 519.450 · Insurance 7,720.00 0.00 7,720.00

519.470 · Printing and Binding 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 10/21 MGMT FEE 85.83 85.83
Bill 11/08/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 11/21 MGMT FEE 85.83 171.66
Bill 12/10/2021 2021-... WRATHELL, HUNT & ASSOCIATES. LLC 12/21 MGMT FEE 85.83 257.49

Total 519.470 · Printing and Binding 257.49 0.00 257.49

519.480 · Legal Advertising 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 00001... TAMPA BAY TIMES NOTICE OF FY2022 MEETINGS - 10/10/2021 159.50 159.50

Total 519.480 · Legal Advertising 159.50 0.00 159.50

519.490 · Contingencies 0.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

General Journal 10/21/2021 2814 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 53.56 53.56
General Journal 11/19/2021 2829 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 52.57 106.13
General Journal 12/20/2021 2845 ACCOUNT ANALYSIS FEE 59.05 165.18

Total 519.490 · Contingencies 165.18 0.00 165.18

519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 0.00
Bill 11/15/2021 84138 DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FY 2021/2022 SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE 175.00 175.00

Total 519.540 · Annual District Filing Fee 175.00 0.00 175.00

Total 519.000 · Other General Goverment 9,389.66 2.18 9,387.48

539.000 · Field Maintenance 0.00
539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 PI-A00... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 10/21 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,525.00 1,525.00
Bill 11/08/2021 PI-A00... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 11/21 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,525.00 3,050.00
Bill 12/10/2021 PI-A00... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 12/21 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 1,525.00 4,575.00
Bill 12/10/2021 PI-A00... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT SPATTERDOCK TREATMENT 1,195.00 5,770.00

Total 539.311 · Aquatic Weed Control 5,770.00 0.00 5,770.00

539.340 · Retention Pond Mowing/Weed Cont 0.00
Bill 11/15/2021 INV10... DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 10/21 MOWING SERVICES 4,000.51 4,000.51

Total 539.340 · Retention Pond Mowing/Weed Cont 4,000.51 0.00 4,000.51

539.341 · Dry Retention Pond Refurbish 0.00
General Journal 12/31/2021 2838 TO RECLASS INVOICE CODED TO WRON... 1,010.00 1,010.00

Total 539.341 · Dry Retention Pond Refurbish 1,010.00 0.00 1,010.00

539.430 · Street Lighting 0.00
Bill 10/13/2021 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 10/05/2021 456.87 456.87
Bill 10/13/2021 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 10/07/2021 1,457.61 1,914.48
Bill 11/08/2021 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 11/04/2021 1,457.61 3,372.09
Bill 11/08/2021 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 11/02/2021 456.87 3,828.96
Bill 12/10/2021 20415... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 2041547 12/0/2021 456.87 4,285.83
Bill 12/10/2021 13069... WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERA... 1306910 12/07/2021 1,457.61 5,743.44

Total 539.430 · Street Lighting 5,743.44 0.00 5,743.44

539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 0.00
Bill 11/08/2021 103121 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC 10/21 RECLAIMED WATER 1,194.33 1,194.33
Bill 12/10/2021 113021 HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,INC EQUIPMENT USE 1,010.00 2,204.33
General Journal 12/31/2021 2838 TO RECLASS INVOICE CODED TO WRON... 1,010.00 1,194.33

Total 539.431 · Irrigation of Pond Banks 2,204.33 1,010.00 1,194.33

539.461 · Water Quality Testing 0.00
Bill 12/10/2021 SMOR... SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT WATER QUALITY TESTING 50% DEPOSIT 750.00 750.00

Total 539.461 · Water Quality Testing 750.00 0.00 750.00

Total 539.000 · Field Maintenance 19,478.28 1,010.00 18,468.28

TOTAL 590,193.76 590,193.76 0.00
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 12/13/2021 FEDEX 101.000 · Suntrust ... -97.63

Bill 7-589-07795 12/10/2021 519.410 · Postage -97.63 97.63

TOTAL -97.63 97.63

Bill Pmt -Check CBI 12/13/2021 WITHLACOOCHEE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -1,914.48

Bill 2041547 120321 12/10/2021 539.430 · Street Lig... -456.87 456.87
Bill 1306910 120721 12/10/2021 539.430 · Street Lig... -1,457.61 1,457.61

TOTAL -1,914.48 1,914.48

Check DD 12/22/2021 JANICE M. BENED... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 12/22/2021 ARTHUR RHODES 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 12/22/2021 MICHAEL V. WALSH 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 12/22/2021 KATHLEEN LONE... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

Check DD 12/22/2021 CAROL VAUGHAN 101.000 · Suntrust ... -184.70

511.110 · Superviso... -184.70 184.70

TOTAL -184.70 184.70

12:42 PM Heritage Pines CDD
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2777 12/13/2021 ADA SITE COMPLI... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -210.00

Bill 1351 09/30/2021 519.414 · ADA Web... -210.00 210.00

TOTAL -210.00 210.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2778 12/13/2021 CARR, RIGGS & IN... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -500.00

Bill 17258736 12/10/2021 513.320 · Audit -500.00 500.00

TOTAL -500.00 500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2779 12/13/2021 DOWN TO EARTH ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -7,450.60

Bill INV107487 09/30/2021 539.340 · Retention... -4,810.60 4,810.60
Bill INV107496 09/30/2021 539.341 · Dry Rete... -2,640.00 2,640.00

TOTAL -7,450.60 7,450.60

Bill Pmt -Check 2780 12/13/2021 HERITAGE PINES ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -1,010.00

Bill 113021 12/10/2021 539.431 · Irrigation ... -1,010.00 1,010.00

TOTAL -1,010.00 1,010.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2781 12/13/2021 SOLITUDE LAKE ... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,470.00

Bill PI-A00724948 12/10/2021 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,525.00 1,525.00
Bill SMOR-544335 12/10/2021 539.461 · Water Qu... -750.00 750.00
Bill PI-A00712293 12/10/2021 539.311 · Aquatic ... -1,195.00 1,195.00

TOTAL -3,470.00 3,470.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2782 12/13/2021 WRATHELL, HUNT... 101.000 · Suntrust ... -3,641.66

Bill 2021-0417 12/10/2021 512.311 · Managem... -2,704.16 2,704.16
513.310 · Assessm... -600.83 600.83
519.411 · Telephone -12.50 12.50
519.440 · Rentals a... -155.00 155.00
519.470 · Printing a... -85.83 85.83
513.312 · Dissemin... -83.34 83.34

TOTAL -3,641.66 3,641.66
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539.340
001









539.341
001



Date: November 30, 2021 

To: Heritage Pines CDD 

Attn: Chuck Adams 

Below is the list of hours and equipment used for the month of November 2021 and the total amount payable to HPCA. 

Equipment Hours Rate Total 

Trap Rake 8 $30.00 $240.00 

Utility Cart 15 $20.00 $300.00 

Utility Cart (Drain Cleaning) 16 $20.00 $320.00 

Utility Cart (Irrigation)  7.5 $20.00 $150.00 

Total $1,010.00 

Dry Retention mowing, weeding irrigating 

Thank you 

Herb Hurley, GM  

Heritage Pines Community Assoc. 

539.431
001
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DRAFT 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
HERITAGE PINES 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Heritage Pines Community Development District held a 5 

Regular Meeting on December 7, 2021 at 2:00 p.m., in the Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting 6 

Room, 11524 Scenic Hills Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667. 7 

 8 

Present were: 9 
 10 
Kathleen Lonergan  Chair 11 
Arthur Rhodes Vice Chair 12 
Carol Vaughan Assistant Secretary 13 
Janice Benedetti Assistant Secretary 14 
Michael Walsh Assistant Secretary 15 
 16 
Also present were: 17 
 18 
Chuck Adams District Manager 19 
Kurt Heath District Engineer 20 
Tim Gatz Down to Earth Landscaping (DTE) 21 

 22 
  23 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 24 
 25 

Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.  All Supervisors were present.   26 

All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 27 

 28 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Agenda Items [3 29 
minutes per person] 30 

 31 
There were no public comments. 32 

 33 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 34 
 35 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited during the First Order of Business. 36 

 37 



HERITAGE PINES CDD DRAFT December 7, 2021 
 

 2 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Continued Discussion: Various Drainage 38 
Issues 39 

 40 
The Board and Staff discussed the following: 41 

➢ The drainage issues on 18 that were discussed at the last meeting. 42 

➢ Current issues observed on 16 and 17 that would be checked when the water recedes. 43 

➢ Culverts that might need to be cleaned in March or April.   44 

Discussion ensued regarding the possibility of Mr. Heath having Scher clean out the 45 

retention areas and remove Brazilian Pepper. A Board Member stated Mr. Gatz had some 46 

removed in the past and wondered if that area was inspected recently. Mr. Gatz stated he had 47 

not but he would address the area. 48 

 49 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion: Spatterdock Reduction in 50 
NWRA 38 51 

 52 
Mr. Adams stated that “spatterdock” refers to lilies. Ms. Lonergan stated SOLitude 53 

advised that its regular treatment is for maintenance purposes only and additional treatments 54 

would be required to remove spatterdock.  55 

Mr. Adams stated spatterdock reduction has been done twice a year for the last two 56 

years. It involves a precise treatment separate from the routine treatments for algae, 57 

torpedograss and submersed aquatics. Spatterdock reduction is intended to open up the water 58 

views for those who bought a water view early on, without realizing that it is a natural wetland 59 

retention area that has littoral plant requirements beyond what is required of a retention pond. 60 

Mr. Heath researched the requirements of the permit several years ago and provided an 61 

opinion on how much spatterdock can be reduced while still meeting the permit requirements.  62 

The target is to reduce coverage to 35% and it was generally removed from the residential side 63 

for the greatest aesthetic impact.  64 

Discussion ensued about spatterdock reduction, gradual success of the treatments and 65 

ongoing maintenance to maintain levels at 35%, at a cost of approximately $1,200 twice a year. 66 

Ms. Benedetti asked if EWRA 33 could be added to the spatterdock reduction program, 67 

targeting reduction to remove 15% of the spatterdock for the sake of wildlife. Mr. Adams asked 68 
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if any results were noted from the most recent treatment.  Going forward, both areas would be 69 

treated at the same time. 70 

Fluctuating water levels when the wetland areas dry out and natural springs in the area, 71 

were discussed. 72 

 73 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 74 
Statements as of October 31, 2021 75 

 76 
Mr. Adams presented the Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2021. He 77 

reviewed the year-end financials that were emailed to the Board, along with the year-end 78 

general ledger and the check register through September 2021. 79 

Discussion ensued and Mr. Adams responded to questions regarding billing and 80 

receivable issues, accruals, correlations between the financials and the general ledger and DTE 81 

invoices. Going forward, Mr. Gatz would copy Mr. Adams on all submitted invoices.  82 

A Board Member asked why the SunTrust Bank account has $6,078.57 more than the 83 

general ledger. 84 

A Board Member asked Mr. Gatz if equipment maintenance is scheduled for every 85 

month. Mr. Gatz stated maintenance is performed according to specifications and 86 

recommendations, based on the number of hours of usage, so maintenance might not be billed 87 

every month. 88 

A Board Member asked what the “Insurance” line item expenditure covers. Mr. Adams 89 

stated the CDD’s general liability insurance also covers Directors and Officers coverage for 90 

Board Members.  He believed the coverage is $1 million per occurrence and $2 million in the 91 

aggregate, to the extent that actions are not malicious or contrary to the law. 92 

 93 

On MOTION by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Mr. Walsh, with all in favor, the 94 
Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2021, were accepted. 95 

 96 
 97 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of October 19, 2021 Regular 98 

Meeting Minutes 99 
 100 
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Ms. Lonergan presented the October 19, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes. The following 101 

changes were made: 102 

Line 20 and throughout: Change “Deslits” to “Desilets” 103 

Lines 46: Insert “it” after “that” 104 

Lines 126 and 128: Change “Halvorsen” to “Helgerson” 105 

Lines 147 and 155: Change “30%” to “35%” 106 

 107 

On MOTION by Ms. Vaughan and seconded by Mr. Walsh, with all in favor, the 108 
October 19, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes, as amended, were approved. 109 

 110 
 111 

• To Do Action Items List 112 

Items 13, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 were completed. 113 

The following were updates or changes to the Action Items List: 114 

Item 19: Change “30%” to “35%” and change “treated” to “reduced down to 85%” 115 

Item 21: Remove, as it is an HOA issue. 116 

New Item: Discussion in spring about removal of trees along the wall. 117 

Completed Action Item 11: Remove, as it is an HOA issue. 118 

 119 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 120 
 121 
A. District Counsel: Straley Robin Vericker, P.A. 122 

There was no report.  123 

B. District Engineer:  Stroud Engineering Consultants 124 

There was no report.  125 

C. District Manager:  Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 126 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 15, 2022 at 2:00 P.M. 127 

o QUORUM CHECK 128 

The next meeting would be held on February 15, 2022. 129 

 130 
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments: Non-Agenda Items [3 131 
minutes per person] 132 

 133 
Mr. Gatz stated that DTE would likely increase its rates starting in early 2022. While he 134 

was unsure of the when the increase would occur or the percentage of the increase, he wanted 135 

to let the Board know about the possibility of it in advance. Mr. Adams stated an addendum to 136 

the existing Agreement would be necessary. 137 

 138 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests 139 
 140 

There were no Supervisors’ requests. 141 

 142 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 143 
 144 

There being nothing further to discuss, the meeting adjourned. 145 

 146 

On MOTION by Ms. Vaughan and seconded by Mr. Walsh, with all in favor, the 147 
meeting adjourned at 2:27 p.m. 148 

 149 
 150 
 151 
 152 
 153 
 154 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 155 
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 156 
 157 
 158 
 159 
 160 
_________________________ ____________________________ 161 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 162 



  
    

   

  
  

  
 
 

     
    

  
    

   
    

  

         
      

    
    

     
     

      
  

  

       
       

  

       
      

  

          
     

   
    

   

  

          
 

  

        
    

    
    

  

         
      

      
 

  

         
    

       
   

    
     

  

         
     

   

  

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

1 12.03.19 Per Mr. Rhodes, going forward, Mr. Adams 
to send copies of engagement letters and 
other CDD communications to all 
Supervisors. Revised 12.01.20 Mr. Adams to 
include forwarding bank statements for the 
months between regular meetings. 

ONGOING 

2 06.09.20 Mr. Gatz to inspect and address plant beds 
and overgrowth at several east and west 
EDRA areas, before the mulch is applied. 
Revised 09.08.20 Pond 15A & 15B: inspect 
sparse plant bed. Revised 12.01.20 Mr. Gatz 
to install plant material instead of sod near 
Pond 15A and add sod to reduce the erosion 
in the area. 

ONGOING 

3 07.14.20 SOLitude to send Monthly Reports during 
the first week of the following month. 

ONGOING 

4 04.20.21 Mr. Heath to survey the area of erosion on 
the non-irrigated north bank at EDRA 25. 

ONGOING 

5 06.29.21 DTE Staff to have pipes at Hole #17 at NWRA 
#38 and EDRA #36 cleaned out, and inspect 
entire community. 07.20.21 Monitor areas, 
prepare list to address during April or May 
dry seasons and obtain proposals. 

ONGOING 

6 06.29.21 Staff to have overgrown areas at EDRA #47 
trimmed. 

ONGOING 

7 06.29.21 Staff to increase spraying Paleo Park twice 
each month and remove dead vegetation 
along the front property area. 07.20.21 Area 
was stabilized and sod was being installed. 

ONGOING 

8 06.29.21 Mr. Gatz to have pipe at Hole #18 behind the 
T-box unclogged, possibly charge for time to 
remove it all and get Mr. Heath involved, if 
needed. 

ONGOING 

9 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to obtain proposal for sod to install 
at EDRA #58 07.20.21 This is an HOA, not 
CDD issue. 09.21.21 Added back to list for 
followup: Replace patch of sod by 
maintenance shed. 10.19.21 Mr. Gatz to 
order with next sod order. 

ONGOING 

10 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to inspect Paleo Park for poison ivy 
to the left around the corner when entering 
the park, past the bench. 

ONGOING 



  
    

   

  
  

  
 
 

       
     

    
   

  

       
   

      
 

  

        
        

     

  

        
    

   

  

     
 

  

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

11 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to inspect and monitor 18445 
Fairway Green Drive for ETA #35 for erosion 
around a cypress tree that should be 
inspected and monitored. 

ONGOING 

12 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to inspect 11701 and 11705 
Scenic Hills Boulevard. The area was filled in 
but inspection must wait until the water 
level drops. 

ONGOING 

13 09.21.21 Ms. Lonergan and Mr. Walsh to compile a 
list of pipe repairs for Mr. Gatz and Mr. 
Heath to be addressed during dry season. 

ONGOING 

14 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to inspect the area next to Grand 
Club Drive for the presence of two large 
Brazilian Pepper trees. 

ONGOING 

15 12.07.21 Revisit removal of trees along the wall in 
Spring 2022. 

ONGOING 



  
    

   
 

 
     

           

 
 

  

  
 
 

          
       

      
      

     
  

   

         
       

      
       

   
     
 

  

          
     

    
    

      
   

       
    

     
      

   
   

  

       
     

  

        
        

      
    

  

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

COMPLETED 
TO DO LIST ACTION ITEMS 

(To remain on Completed List for one year from date moved to Completed.) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

1 04.14.20 Mr. Gatz to look into renting bush hog to maintain 
the retention areas that cannot be mowed easily. 
06.09.20 Look into renting a tractor instead of a 
bush hog. 07.14.20 Bush hog approved, amount 
NTE $2,400. 09.08.20 to include maintaining fence 
line along the front property. 

COMPLETED 04.20.21 

2 06.09.20 Mr. Gatz to inspect EDRA#18, the ability to tie into 
the fence line irrigation and verify source of 
irrigation for EDRA #21 09.08.20 Mr. Goulette to 
meet with Mr. Gatz re irrigating EDRA #18. 
10.20.20 The Board approved the proposal from 
Sunshine Sprinkler Co. to install sprinkler heads in 
EDRA#18. 

COMPLETED 04.20.21 

3 09.08.20 NWRA #38 Drain Area 1 & 2 and dead pine tree 
removal. Project put off until winter/spring for 
better pricing and result. 10.20.20 Mr. Heath to 
pursue proposal from Schaer. Work would be 
scheduled for February of 2021. 12.1.20 Board 
approved Schaer Development proposal to 
address the north side and south side areas for 
approximately $17,000; work to commence in 
February or March. Mr. Adams to have three signs 
installed near the conservation area on the east 
side. 2.16.21 the Board approved additional funds 
for additional tree removal. 

COMPLETED 04.20.21 

4 02.16.21 The irrigation is complete; sod is pending on EDRA 
#18. Invoice for Sod presented 06.29.21. 

COMPLETED 06.29.21 

5 04.20.21 Mr. Gatz to ensure hole on Hole #7 entering the 
wet retention area before the green is filled in and 
monitored. 7.20.21 Area is stabilized and sod 
being installed, mowing not yet recommended. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 



  
    

   
 

 
 

  

  
 
 

       
       

     
    

  

         
  

  

          
   

     
     

  

  

    
 

  

       
    

  

        
   

     

  

      
     

       
 

  

        
       

  

        
   

   

  

       
     

    
     
     
       

       
   

  

        
       

 

  

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

6 04.20.21 6.29.21 Staff to confirm issue is corrected, have 
sod installed at EDRA #6 and inspect irrigation 
system. 07.20.21 Previous Action Item list split 
into two entries. Sod being installed. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 

7 04.20.21 Mr. Adams to contact the auditor to request an 
adjusted proposal. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 

8 06.29.21 District Staff to research and determine if an 
easement exists between the homeowners’ 
property and the CDD, where the fence was 
removed. 07.20.21 No easement recorded in 
public records. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 

9 06.29.21 Mr. Rhodes to forward Mr. Adams the email sent 
to Down-to-Earth. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 

10 06.29.21 Mr. Adams to include missing March and April 
SunTrust statements in the next agenda package. 

COMPLETED 07.20.21 

11 06.29.21 Staff to research and determine if an easement 
exists between the homeowners’ property and 
the CDD, where the fence was removed. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

12 06.29.21 Mr. Heath to contact SWFWMD to obtain 
approval to remove the HP well. 07.20.21 Engage 
Contractor to fill well and coordinate project with 
Mr. Gatz. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

13 06.29.21 Mr. Adams to monitor lighting install in Villages 1, 
2, and 3 projects and provide Board updates. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

14 12.01.20 Board approved DTE proposal to complete the 
pathway. 2.16.21 Pathway is completed; the 
maintenance will be ongoing. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

15 04.20.21 Mr. Heath to solicit bids for an inspection 
regarding the asphalt depression at 11131 
Brambleleaf Way. 6.29.21 Mr. Adams to monitor 
project and provide Board updates. 07.20.21 HOA 
will not proceed with patchwork roadway repairs 
until the CDD gets the storm drain pipe inspected 
and repaired. Mr. Heath to check on the status of 
the contractors’ schedules. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

16 07.20.21 Mr. Adams to provide HPCDD staff the correct link 
to the District, to list on the last page of the 
education presentation. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 



  
    

   
 

 
 

  

  

 

       
  

  

  

        
  

  

       
   

    

  

      
     

      
     

   
  

  

      
    

  

      
  

 

  

       
    

     

  

     
       

   

  

      
   

 

  

     

     

     

     

 

HERITAGE PINES CDD 
TO DO ACTION ITEMS LIST 

(Oldest to Newest) 

# DATE 
ADDED 
TO LIST 

DESCRIPTION STATUS DATE 
MOVED TO 

COMPLETED 

17 07.20.21 Mr. Adams provided resident section of prior 
minutes discussing justifying purchase of the front 
property. 

COMPLETED 09.21.21 

18 09.21.21 Mr. Adams to ask SOLitude to check Pond 15C and 
Pond 4. 

COMPLETED 10.19.21 

19 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz research prices and submit a proposal for 
a Maintenance Agreement for contractor usage of 
PHCA equipment at the next meeting. 

COMPLETED 10.19.21 

20 09.21.21 Mr. Gatz to inspect Hole #7 where the retention 
area that seemed to have a leak has a dip again. 
10.19.21 Mr. Hurley stated it would need 
continual filling. Mr. Walsh stated at Hole #7, 
EDRA #2A has deep rivulets, possibly due to a 
sprinkler issue. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 

21 09.21.21 Mr. Heath to re-send documents relating to Paleo 
Park to Ms. Botterbusch. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 

22 09.21.21 Mr. Adams to send copies of the section of prior 
minutes discussing justifying purchase of the front 
property to the Board. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 

23 10.19.21 Ms. Lonergan to email the resident who 
complained about drainage issues at EDRA #13. 
Mr. Gatz stated that area was mowed. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 

24 10.19.21 Mr. Adams to request spatterdock be reduced 
own to 35% and EWRA #33 reduced down to 85% 
when technicians are on site. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 

25 10.19.21 Mr. Gatz to submit HPCA Equipment usage billing 
information to Mr. Hurley for submission to Mr. 
Adams monthly. 

COMPLETED 12.07.21 
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HERITAGE PINES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 MEETING SCHEDULE 

LOCATION 
Heritage Pines Country Club Meeting Room, 11524 Scenic Hill Boulevard, Hudson, Florida 34667 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

October 19, 2021 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

December 7, 2021 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

February 15, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

April 19, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

June 21, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

July 19, 2022 Public Hearing & Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 

September 20, 2022 Regular Meeting 2:00 PM 
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